

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, :

Plaintiff, :

v. : 00 Civ. 1781 (CM)

SPACE HUNTERS, INC. and :
JOHN McDERMOTT, :

Defendants. :

-----X

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO VACATE JUDGMENT

LEV L. DASSIN
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 637-2758
Fax: (212) 637-2702

NEIL M. CORWIN
LARA K. ESHKENAZI
Assistant United States Attorneys

- Of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement. 1

Procedural History. 1

ARGUMENT. 3

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE IT IS UNTIMELY AND
DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO PRESENT CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE
OF A MISREPRESENTATION. 3

 A. Legal Standard for Motion filed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3).. 3

 B. The Court Should Deny Defendants’ Motion as Untimely. 5

 C. Defendants Had a Full and Fair Opportunity to Present Their Case. 6

 D. Defendants Have Failed Produce Clear and Convincing Evidence of a
 Misrepresentation. 8

 1. The Affidavits Submitted by Defendants Fail to Establish a
 Misrepresentation by the Government. 8

 2. The Evidence Submitted by the Government Conclusively Establishes
 that Keith Toto Has Never Worked for the Fair Housing Council or
 HUD as a Tester. 10

CONCLUSION. 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>American Tissue, Inc. v. Arthur Andersen L.L.P.</u> , No. 02 Civ. 7751 (SAS), 2005 WL 712201 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2005).....	4
<u>Batac Development Corp. v. B&R Consultants, Inc.</u> , No. 98 Civ. 0721 (CSH), 2000 WL 307400 (S.D.N.Y. March 23, 2000).....	4
<u>Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Key Pharm.</u> , 75 F.3d 815 (2d Cir. 1996).....	4
<u>Fleming v. New York University</u> , 865 F.2d 478 (2d Cir. 1989).....	3, 8
<u>Gordon v. City of New York</u> , 228 F.R.D. 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
<u>Greenberg v. Chrust</u> , No. 01 Civ. 10080 (RWS), 2004 WL 585823 (S.D.N.Y. March 25, 2004).....	3
<u>Kotlicky v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</u> , 817 F.2d 6 (2d Cir. 1987).....	3, 4
<u>Night Hawk Ltd. v. Briarpatch Ltd., L.P.</u> , No. 03 Civ. 1382 (RWS), 2004 WL 1375558 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2004).....	4
<u>State Street Bank and Trust Co. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada</u> , 374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3, 6
<u>Sterling v. Kuhlman</u> , No. 97 Civ. 2825 (RWS), 2006 WL 177404 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2006).....	4
<u>Stridiron v. Stridiron</u> , 698 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1983).....	3
<u>Taylor v. Texas Corp.</u> , 831 F.2d 255 (11th Cir. 1987).....	3
<u>Transaero, Inc. v. La Fuerza Area Boliviana</u> , 24 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 1994).....	4

<u>United States v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters,</u> 247 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4
<u>United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.,</u> 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2
<u>United States v. Space Hunters, Inc.,</u> No. 00 Civ. 1781(RCC), 2004 WL 2674608 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 23, 2004).....	2
<u>Warren v. Garvin,</u> 219 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	5
<u>Williams v. New York City Department of Corrections,</u> 219 F.R.D. 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	4
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601 <u>et seq.</u>	2
 <u>RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a)(1).	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3).	passim
